Questionable High/medium/low

Uncertain identification
Sibling species, species complexes
Possibly undescribed species
Possible mislabeled specimens

Results and Discussion

Over 1366 taxa were examined, 666 of which were 
reported as established by Zenetos & Galanidi (2020). 
Seven hundred and fifty-one (751) taxa were assessed as 
established, over 242 as casual, over 23 as failed intro-
ductions, over 70 as questionable, and over 57 as cryp-
togenic, with over 223 taxa excluded (Annex 1, Fig. 1). 
Ninety-four species are considered as established in this